

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE UNILIFE CORPORATION
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No. 16-cv-03976-RA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS FINAL APPROVAL 3

A. The Settlement is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness Because it is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel 4

B. The Settlement is Substantively Fair, Reasonable and Adequate Under the *Grinnell* Factors 6

1. Continued Litigation Would be Complex, Expensive, and Protracted 7

2. The Lack of Objections and/or Opt-Outs Support Final Approval..... 10

3. Plaintiffs had Sufficient Information to Make Informed Decisions About Settling this Case..... 11

4. Plaintiffs Faced Major Risks in Establishing Liability and Damages..... 13

a. Risks of Establishing Liability 14

b. Risks of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages 15

5. Risks of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial..... 17

6. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand Greater Judgment 17

7. The Settlement Amount is in the Range of Reasonableness in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 19

C. The Plan Of Allocation Should Be Approved 21

D. Notice to the Settlement Class Satisfied all the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process 23

E. Final Certification of the Settlement Class 24

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbuthnot v. Pierson,
607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) 23, 24

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 7, 13, 19

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 7, 24

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 4, 5, 7

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 15

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 628 (SAS), 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010)..... 14

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
509 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013) 7

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 10

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) 15

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 13, 24

In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 03 Civ. 1597, 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004)..... 9

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 10, 18, 22

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) *passim*

In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... *passim*

In re Blech Sec. Litig.,
 No. 94 CIV. 7696 (RWS), 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000) 20

In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,
 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 4

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 7

In re Datatec Sys. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)..... 22

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 19, 20

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2004) *passim*

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) *passim*

In re Longwei Petroleum Inv. Holding Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 13CIV214RMBRLE, 2017 WL 2559230 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2017) 5

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 CIV. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 4, 16, 17, 21

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 11, 20

In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 94 Civ. 3996 RWS, 2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000) 22

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 4

In re Scientific Atl., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 754 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2010)..... 15

In re Sony Corp. SXR D,
 448 F. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2011) 7

In re Sony SXR D Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)..... 13

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 4, 6, 16

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 13, 16, 18, 20

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 9

Van Oss v. New York,
No. 10 CIV. 7524 (SAS), 2012 WL 2550959 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2012) 6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
No. 11 CIV. 9051 CM GWG, 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)..... 5, 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
